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EN: FOLEY CATHETER WITH 
TEMPERATURE SENSOR

ES: CATÉTER DE FOLEY CON 
SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

FR: SONDE DE FOLEY AVEC 
CAPTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE

PT: CATETER DE FOLEY COM 
SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

FOLEY CATHETER WITH TEMPERATURE SENSOR

MR CONDITIONAL

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

DO NOT REUSE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warnings and instructions before use. Correct 
application is essential for proper product function and to 
reduce the risk of injury.

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal® Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor is to be used 
for drainage of the urinary bladder and simultaneous monitoring of 
core body temperature.

INTENDED USERS
The DeRoyal® Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor is intended 
to be used only by a licensed practitioner or trained healthcare 
professionals.

PATIENT TARGET GROUP(S)
The intended patient population is adults and pediatric.

DESCRIPTION
The Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor consists of a 
temperature-sensing wire set secured inside a silicone catheter. 
The catheter’s balloon inflation system is terminated with a luer tip 
syringe-actuated, self-sealing valve. The device is available in 8 - 18 
French size. The French size and balloon volume are designated on 
the catheter.

The wire set is secured within the lumen of the foley catheter. The 
temperature sensor is located near the distal tip of the catheter. The 
connector at the proximal end interfaces with DeRoyal-approved 
cables for connection to a monitoring unit. The temperature 
monitoring sensor is available in 400 series configurations for 
connection to a compatible monitoring unit. Consult the user 
manual for the patient monitor to ensure compatibility.

INDICATIONS
Foley catheterization is recommended when continuous bladder 
drainage is required in the absence of voluntary micturition, after 
surgery or trauma of the pelvic organs, in the presence of obstruction 
or paralysis, and as a means to evaluate urine output in patients 
having fluid management problems. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

WARNING
• The patient should be routinely monitored for urine output to 

minimize risk of urine retention.
• Use aseptic technique in patient preparation and catheter care.
• Follow accepted medical techniques during removal of catheter 

to minimize risk for patient infection or injury.
• Carefully inspect the packaging and device for damage or 

defect. DO NOT use if the packaging is open or the device 
is damaged. 

• DO NOT use device on a patient with weak bladder walls.
• This device has not been evaluated for reprocessing or re-

sterilization. Reprocessing and/or re-sterilization may damage 
the device, rendering it unusable and/or may lead to device 
failure.

• DO NOT cut, damage, or augment this device in any way. Doing so 
may lead to injury to the patient/clinician and/or may damage 
the internal structures of the probe causing leaks and loss of 
function.

• Chronic catheter use increases the risk of bladder retention, 
urinary tract infection or other adverse event. Minimize 
catheterization duration following accepted clinical practice. If 
resistance to flow in the catheter develops, then the catheter 
should be changed.

• DO NOT store device in extreme temperature or a moist 
environment.

• This device is for single patient use only. It is not intended for 
disinfection and subsequent re-use, which may result in device 
failure and/or create the risk of contamination.

• DO NOT use an expired device.
• Prior to removing the catheter, deflate the balloon by inserting 

the luer tip of an empty syringe into the valve and aspirating 
the solution completely. If the balloon does not collapse after 
attempting this step, then sever the valve arm. If balloon still does 
not deflate, call physician.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
While adverse reactions are rare, the following are potential adverse 
reactions associated with the use of temperature probes during 
insertion or while the device is in use:
• allergic reaction to materials
• bladder spasms
• electric burns due to aberrant electrosurgical current
• encrustations with urinary salts
• kidney or bladder stones
• septicemia
• urethral discharge
• urethritis
• urethrocutaneous fistulae 
• urinary tract infection or irritation

CAUTIONS
• The clinician is responsible for determining the proper product 

size and the patient’s suitability for the safe and effective use of 
this product.

• Take proper care to not damage the insulation prior to or 
during use.

• If temperature does not read properly, check all connections.  If 

problem persists, discard and use a new probe.
• Probe may take some time to stabilize. If the response time is 

excessive, discard and replace.
• Ensure the cable and connector do not get wet.
• Prior to insertion, test the balloon inflation and deflation. The 

balloon should be fully deflated before insertion.
• Follow the recommended balloon inflation volume printed on 

the product and use sterile water for inflation.
• Select the appropriate size catheter using expert clinical and 

medical judgment.
• Lubricate catheter with a suitable water soluble lubricant prior to 

insertion using accepted medical techniques.
• DO NOT use a needle to puncture the catheter wall for aspiration. 

Leaks may occur.
• DO NOT intertwine the cables, especially the monitor cables with 

the electrosurgical unit’s cables.
• The operation of the patient temperature monitor may be 

temporarily affected during electrosurgical activations. Unusual 
temperature readings should be checked.

• The catheter is intended to be used with DeRoyal-approved 
interface cables. Use with an incompatible cable may affect 
performance.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Use aseptic technique in patient preparation and catheter care.
2. Verify the compatibility of the catheter, interface cable, and 

patient monitor before use.
3. Remove the Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor from its 

sterile package using aseptic technique.
4. Test the balloon inflation and deflation by inserting a luer tip 

syringe filled with the recommended amount of sterile water 
into the valve. Be sure to fully deflate the balloon before insertion.

5. Lubricate the catheter with a suitable water soluble lubricant and 
insert using acceptable medical techniques.

6. Make sure that the catheter is draining properly before inflating 
the balloon.

7. To inflate the balloon, insert a luer tip syringe filled with the 
recommended amount of sterile water into the valve. Depress 
the plunger. The valve will seal when the syringe tip is withdrawn.

8. Attach drainage tubing and bag.
9. Secure the catheter, drainage tubing and bag in place by 

following accepted medical technique.
10. Connect the temperature probe to the appropriate reusable 

cable from DeRoyal. Connect the cable to the patient monitor. 
Secure the cable using the drape clip.

11. Follow the directions for use of the patient temperature monitor 
instrument.

12. Prior to removing the catheter, deflate the balloon by inserting 
the luer tip of an empty syringe into the valve and aspirating the 
solution completely.

13. If balloon does not collapse after attempting to perform #12 
above, sever the valve arm. If balloon still does not deflate, call 
physician.

14. Remove the catheter following accepted medical techniques.
15. Disconnect the probe (at the connector) and discard probe. To 

disconnect, grasp both connectors firmly and pull. DO NOT pull 
on cable or wire.

MR COMPATIBILITY
The Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor was determined to 
be MR Conditional according to the terminology specified in the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (“ASTM”) International 

designation: Standard Practice for Marking Medical Devices and 
Other Items for Safety in the Magnetic Resonance Environment, and 
other related standards.

This Foley Catheter with Temperature Sensor is safe for conditional 
use in MR imaging when utilized in compliance with the instructions 
located here:  www.deroyal.com/foley-catheter-mri-compatibility or 
by calling: 1-800-251-9864. WARNING: USE OUTSIDE OF THESE PARAMETERS 
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
• Operating Temperature: 25° C to 45° C
• Rated Output Range: 35° C to 42° C
• Rated Extended Output Range: 25° C to 35° C and 42° C to 45° C
• The reference body site is the core body temperature.
• The measuring site is the Bladder.
• Accuracy in Rated Output Range: +/- 0.2° C
• Accuracy in Rated Extended Output Range: +/- 0.3° C
• Time response:

• The temperature probe has a direct mode of operation.
• The maximum heating transient time is 1 minute
• The maximum cooling transient time is 30 seconds

DISPOSAL
Dispose of any used device according to local, state, and federal laws 
and regulations. For safe disposal of devices, follow your facility’s 
protocol.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the 
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) 
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality 
and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

DeRoyal uses the symbols and meanings from standards ISO 
15523-1.  These symbols are placed next to the text explaining 

their meaning in this instructions for use (IFU), a complete symbols 
glossary is available online at  

deroyal.com/symbols or by contacting customer service.

CATÉTER DE FOLEY CON SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA
CONDICIONAL À RM

NO VOLVER A ESTERILIZAR

NO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 

PRESCRIPCIÓN 

FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA 
PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO 
AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de usarlo. La 
aplicación correcta es esencial para el funcionamiento 
adecuado del producto y para reducir el riesgo de lesiones.

USO PREVISTO
El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura DeRoyal® debe 
ser utilizado únicamente para el drenaje de la vejiga urinaria y el 
monitoreo simultáneo de la temperatura corporal central.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS
El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura DeRoyal® es para uso 
exclusivo de profesionales de la salud autorizados o capacitados.

GRUPOS DE PACIENTES OBJETIVO
La población prevista es de pacientes pediátricos y adultos.

DESCRIPCIÓN
El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura está compuesto por 
un conjunto de cables sensores de temperatura asegurado dentro 
de un catéter de silicona. El sistema de inflado de balón del catéter 
cuenta con una punta con conexión Luer accionada mediante jeringa 
y una válvula de sellado automático. El dispositivo está disponible 
en tamaños de 8 a 18 Fr. El tamaño en Fr y el volumen del balón 
aparecen indicados en el catéter.

El conjunto de cables se encuentra asegurado dentro del lumen 
del catéter de Foley. El sensor de temperatura está situado cerca 
de la punta distal del catéter. El conector en el extremo proximal 
se comunica mediante cables aprobados por DeRoyal con una 
unidad de monitoreo. El sensor para el monitoreo de temperatura 
se encuentra disponible para las configuraciones con la serie 
400 para su conexión con una unidad de monitoreo compatible. 
Consulte el manual de uso del monitor del paciente para confirmar 
la compatibilidad.

INDICACIONES
Se recomienda la cateterización de Foley cuando se requiere el 
drenaje continuo de la vejiga en ausencia de micción voluntaria, 
después de cirugía o traumatismo de los órganos pélvicos, en 
presencia de obstrucción o parálisis, y como medio de evaluar la 
diuresis en pacientes que necesitan gestión y control de líquidos. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

ADVERTENCIA
• Se deberá vigilar regularmente al paciente para controlar la 

diuresis y para minimizar el riesgo de retención de orina.
• Utilice una técnica aséptica para la preparación del paciente y la 

manipulación del catéter.
• Emplee las técnicas médicas aceptadas durante la extracción del 

catéter para minimizar el riesgo de infección o lesión del paciente.
• Inspeccione cuidadosamente el envase y el dispositivo 

para identificar daños o defectos. NO utilizar si el envase está 
abierto o el dispositivo se encuentra dañado. 

• NO utilice el dispositivo en un paciente con paredes de la vejiga 
débiles.

• NO se ha evaluado la posibilidad de reprocesar o reesterilizar 
este dispositivo. Por consiguiente, si el dispositivo se somete 
a dichos tratamientos, puede dañarse, volverse inutilizable o 
presentar fallos.

• NO corte, dañe ni refuerce este dispositivo de ninguna manera. 
Al hacerlo, el paciente o el médico podrían lesionarse o dañar 
las estructuras internas de la sonda y causar fugas y pérdida de 
funcionalidad.

• El uso crónico del catéter incrementa el riesgo de retención 
urinaria, infección del tracto urinario o algún otro efecto adverso. 
Reduzca al mínimo la duración de la cateterización siguiendo 
las prácticas clínicas aceptadas. Si en el catéter se desarrolla una 
resistencia al flujo, se debe cambiar el catéter.

• NO almacene el dispositivo a temperaturas extremas ni en 
ambientes húmedos.

• Este dispositivo es para uso individual de cada paciente. 
No se puede desinfectar y volver a utilizar, dado que esto 
puede provocar fallos del dispositivo o generar el riesgo de 
contaminación.

• NO utilice el dispositivo después de su vencimiento.
• Antes de extraer el catéter, desinfle el balón insertando el 

conector Luer de una jeringa vacía en la válvula y aspirando 
completamente la solución. Si el balón no se contrae luego de 
este paso, corte el brazo de la válvula. Si el balón todavía no se 
desinfla, llame a un médico.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Si bien las reacciones adversas son raras, se han notificado los 
siguientes casos asociados a la introducción o al uso de las sondas 
de temperatura:
• reacción alérgica a los materiales
• espasmos de la vejiga
• quemaduras eléctricas debidas a corriente electroquirúrgica 

atípica
• incrustaciones con sales de la orina
• cálculos renales y biliares
• septicemia
• descarga uretral
• uretritis
• fístulas uretrocutáneas 
• irritación o infección del tracto urinario

PRECAUCIONES
• El médico es responsable de determinar el tamaño adecuado 

del producto y la aptitud del paciente para el uso seguro y eficaz 
de este producto.

• Tenga cuidado de no dañar el aislamiento antes o durante el uso.
• Si la temperatura no se lee correctamente, revise todas las 

conexiones.  Si el problema persiste, descarte la sonda y use 

una nueva.
• La sonda puede tardar algún tiempo en estabilizarse. Si el tiempo 

de respuesta es excesivo, deséchela y reemplácela.
• Cerciórese de que el cable y el conector no se mojen.
• Antes de la inserción, compruebe que el balón se infle y desinfle 

adecuadamente. El balón debe estar completamente desinflado 
antes de la inserción.

• Siga el volumen recomendado de inflado del balón que figura 
impreso en el producto y utilice agua estéril para el inflado.

• Seleccione el catéter de tamaño adecuado con criterio clínico y 
médico experto.

• Lubrique el catéter con un lubricante estéril hidrosoluble 
adecuado antes de la inserción mediante técnicas médicas 
aceptadas.

• NO utilice una aguja para perforar la pared del catéter para la 
aspiración. Pueden producirse fugas.

• NO entrelace los cables, especialmente los cables del monitor con 
los cables del equipo electroquirúrgico.

• El funcionamiento del monitor de temperatura del paciente 
puede verse momentáneamente afectado durante las 
activaciones electroquirúrgicas. Por tanto, deberán verificarse las 
lecturas anómalas de temperatura.

• El uso previsto del catéter es con cables de interfaz aprobados 
por DeRoyal. Su uso con un cable incompatible puede afectar el 
funcionamiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Utilice una técnica aséptica para la preparación del paciente y la 

manipulación del catéter.
2. Verifique la compatibilidad del catéter, cable de interfaz y el 

monitor del paciente antes del uso.
3. Extraiga el catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura de su 

envase estéril utilizando técnicas asépticas.
4. Pruebe que el balón se infle y se desinfle adecuadamente 

insertando la jeringa con conexión de tipo Luer llena con la 
cantidad recomendada de agua estéril en la válvula. Asegúrese 
de que el balón esté completamente desinflado antes de la 
inserción.

5. Lubrique el catéter con un lubricante estéril hidrosoluble 
adecuado e insértelo usando técnicas médicas aceptadas.

6. Asegúrese de que el catéter drene correctamente antes de 
inflar el balón.

7. Para inflar el balón, inserte la jeringa con conexión de tipo Luer 
llena con la cantidad recomendada de agua estéril en la válvula. 
Presione el émbolo. La válvula se sellará al retirar la punta de 
la jeringa.

8. Acople los tubos de drenaje y la bolsa.
9. Fije el catéter, los tubos de drenaje y la bolsa en su posición 

utilizando técnicas médicas aceptadas.
10. Conecte la sonda de temperatura al cable reutilizable DeRoyal 

correspondiente. Conecte el cable al monitor del paciente. Fije el 
cable utilizando la pinza para paños.

11. Siga las instrucciones de uso del instrumento de monitoreo de 
temperatura del paciente.

12. Antes de extraer el catéter, desinfle el balón insertando el 
conector Luer de una jeringa vacía en la válvula y aspirando 
completamente la solución.

13. Si el balón no se contrae después de seguir las instrucciones 
establecidas en el punto 12 más arriba, corte el brazo de la 
válvula. Si el balón todavía no se desinfla, llame a un médico.

14. Extraiga el catéter utilizando técnicas médicas aceptadas.
15. Desenchufe la sonda (en el conector) y deséchela. Para 

desconectar la sonda, sujete ambos conectores con firmeza y tire 
de ellos. NO tire del cable.

COMPATIBILIDAD CON RM
Se ha determinado que el catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura 
es seguro para su uso en ciertas condiciones de RM, según la 
terminología internacional especificada por la ASTM (American 
Society for Testing and Materials): «Standard Practice for Marking 
Medical Devices and Other Items for Safety in the Magnetic 
Resonance Environment» (Práctica para la marcación de dispositivos 
médicos y otros elementos para la seguridad en las salas de 
resonancia magnética) y en otras normas relacionadas.

El catéter de Foley con sensor de temperatura es seguro para 
su uso en ciertas condiciones de RM, siempre que se respeten 
las instrucciones que se encuentran en:  www.deroyal.com/
foley-catheter-mri-compatibility o llamando al: 1-800-251-9864. 
ADVERTENCIA: EL USO FUERA DEL RANGO DE ESTOS PARÁMETROS PUEDE CAUSAR 
LESIONES GRAVES E INCLUSO LA MUERTE.

ESPECIFICACIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
• Temperatura de funcionamiento: 25 °C a 45 °C
• Rango operativo nominal: 35 °C a 42 °C
• Rango operativo extendido nominal: 25 °C a 35 °C y 42 °C a 45 °C
• La parte del cuerpo de referencia es la temperatura corporal 

central del paciente.
• El lugar de medición es la vejiga.
• Exactitud en el rango operativo nominal: +/- 0,2 °C
• Exactitud en el rango operativo extendido nominal: +/- 0,3 °C
• Tiempo de respuesta:

• La sonda de temperatura posee un modo de 
funcionamiento directo.

• El tiempo máximo de calentamiento es de 1 minuto.
• El tiempo máximo de enfriamiento es de 30 segundos.

DESECHO
Deseche cualquier dispositivo utilizado conforme a las leyes y 
normativas locales, estatales y federales. Para una eliminación segura 
de los dispositivos, siga el protocolo que establezca su centro.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el 
paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc. 

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el 
paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de 
calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha 
de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.
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CATETER DE FOLEY COM SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA
CONDICIONAL À RM

NÃO REESTERILIZAR

NÃO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO 
DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar. A aplicação 
correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do 
produto e para reduzir o risco de lesão.

FINALIDADE DE USO
O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura DeRoyal® deve 
ser usado para drenagem da bexiga urinária e monitoramento 
simultâneo da temperatura corporal interior.

USUÁRIOS PREVISTOS
O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura DeRoyal® destina-se 
a ser utilizado apenas por técnicos autorizados ou profissionais de 
saúde treinados.

GRUPO(S)-ALVO DE PACIENTES
O produto destina-se a uma população de pacientes adulta e 
pediátrica.

DESCRIÇÃO
O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura consiste em um 
conjunto de fios sensores de temperatura, que é afixado dentro de 
um cateter de silicone. O sistema de insuflação do balão do cateter é 
finalizado com uma válvula autovedante acionada por seringa com 
ponta luer. O dispositivo está disponível nos tamanhos franceses 
8 - 18. O tamanho francês e o volume do balão estão indicados no 
cateter.

O conjunto de fios encontra-se preso dentro do lúmen do cateter 
de Foley. O sensor de temperatura está situado próximo à ponta 
distal do cateter. O conector na extremidade proximal faz interface 
com os cabos aprovados pela DeRoyal para conexão a uma unidade 
de monitoramento. O sensor de monitoramento de temperatura 
está disponível em configurações de série 400 para conexão a uma 
unidade de monitoramento compatível. Consulte o manual do 
usuário do monitor do paciente para certificar-se da compatibilidade.

INDICAÇÕES
O cateterismo de Foley é recomendado quando a drenagem 
contínua da bexiga é necessária na ausência de micção voluntária, 
após cirurgia ou trauma dos órgãos pélvicos, na presença de 
obstrução ou paralisia, e como forma de avaliar a produção de urina 
em pacientes com problemas de controle de fluidos. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Nenhuma conhecida.

AVISO
• A produção de urina do paciente deve ser monitorada 

rotineiramente para reduzir o risco de retenção urinária.
• Utilize técnica asséptica na preparação do paciente e no cuidado 

do cateter.
• Siga as técnicas médicas reconhecidas durante a remoção do 

cateter para reduzir o risco de infecção ou lesão do paciente.
• Inspecione cuidadosamente a embalagem e o dispositivo 

quanto a danos ou defeitos. NÃO use se a embalagem 
estiver aberta ou o dispositivo estiver danificado. 

• NÃO use o dispositivo em um paciente com paredes fracas da 
bexiga.

• Este dispositivo não foi avaliado para reprocessamento ou 
reesterilização. O reprocessamento e/ou reesterilização pode 
danificar o dispositivo, tornando-o inutilizável e/ou pode causar 
falha do dispositivo.

• NÃO corte, danifique ou aumente este dispositivo de nenhuma 
forma. Isso pode acarretar lesões no paciente/médico e/ou 
danificar as estruturas internas da sonda, causando vazamentos 
e perda de função.

• O uso crônico do cateter aumenta o risco de retenção da bexiga, 
infecção no trato urinário ou outro evento adverso. Minimize a 
duração do cateterismo seguindo a prática clínica reconhecida. 
Caso se desenvolva uma resistência ao fluxo no cateter, o cateter 
deverá ser trocado.

• NÃO armazene o dispositivo em um ambiente úmido ou sob 
temperaturas extremas.

• Este dispositivo é destinado ao uso em um único paciente. 
Não se destina à desinfecção e posterior reutilização, que 
pode resultar na falha do dispositivo e/ou criar o risco de 
contaminação.

• NÃO use um dispositivo vencido.
• Antes de remover o cateter, desinfle o balão inserindo a ponta 

luer de uma seringa vazia na válvula e aspirando a solução 
completamente. Se o balão não fechar após tentar realizar esta 
etapa, corte o ramo da válvula. Se o balão, ainda assim, não 
desinflar, chame o médico.

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS
Embora as reações adversas sejam raras, as seguintes são reações 
adversas associadas ao uso das sondas de temperatura durante a 
colocação ou enquanto o dispositivo está em uso:
• reação alérgica a materiais
• espasmos da bexiga
• queimaduras elétricas devido a corrente eletrocirúrgica aberrante
• incrustações com sais urinários
• pedras nos rins ou na bexiga
• septicemia
• secreção uretral
• uretrite
• fístulas uretrocutâneas 
• infecção ou irritação do trato urinário

CUIDADOS
• O médico é responsável por determinar o tamanho apropriado 

do produto e a adequação do paciente à utilização segura e 
eficaz deste produto.

• Tome o devido cuidado para não danificar o isolamento antes 
ou durante o uso.

• Se a temperatura não for lida corretamente, verifique todas as 
conexões.  Se o problema persistir, descarte e use uma nova 
sonda.

• A sonda pode levar algum tempo para estabilizar. Se o tempo de 
resposta for excessivo, descarte e substitua.

• Tenha cuidado para não molhar o cabo e o conector.
• Antes da inserção, teste a insuflação e deflação do balão. O balão 

deve ser totalmente deflacionado antes da inserção.
• Siga o volume de inflação do balão recomendado impresso no 

produto, e utilize água esterilizada para a inflação.
• Selecione o cateter de um tamanho apropriado utilizando o 

julgamento médico e clínico especializado.
• Lubrifique o cateter com um lubrificante solúvel em água 

adequado, antes da inserção, utilizando técnicas médicas 
reconhecidas.

• NÃO use uma agulha para furar a parede do cateter, para 
aspiração. Podem ocorrer vazamentos.

• NÃO entrelace os cabos, especialmente os do monitor, com os 
cabos da unidade eletrocirúrgica.

• A operação do monitor de temperatura do paciente pode ser 
temporariamente afetada durante as ativações eletrocirúrgicas. 
Leituras de temperatura incomuns devem ser verificadas.

• O cateter destina-se ao uso com uma interface de cabos 
aprovada pela DeRoyal. A utilização com um cabo incompatível 
pode afetar o desempenho.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Utilize técnica asséptica na preparação do paciente e no cuidado 

do cateter.
2. Verifique a compatibilidade do cateter, do cabo de interface e do 

monitor do paciente antes de utilizar.
3. Remova o Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura da 

embalagem estéril usando técnicas assépticas.
4. Teste a inflação e desinflação do balão inserindo uma seringa 

com ponta luer preenchida com a quantidade recomendada 
de água esterilizada na válvula. Certifique-se de desinflar o balão 
completamente antes da inserção.

5. Lubrifique o cateter com um lubrificante solúvel em água e 
insira-o, utilizando técnicas médicas reconhecidas.

6. Assegure-se de que o cateter esteja drenando de forma 
adequada antes de inflar o balão.

7. Para inflar o balão, insira uma seringa com ponta luer preenchida 
com a quantidade recomendada de água esterilizada na válvula. 
Pressione o êmbolo. A válvula será fechada quando a ponta da 
seringa for retirada.

8. Conecte o tubo de drenagem e a bolsa.
9. Fixe o cateter, o tubo de drenagem e a bolsa no lugar seguindo a 

técnica médica adequada.
10. Conecte a sonda de temperatura ao cabo reutilizável adequado 

da DeRoyal. Conecte o cabo ao monitor do paciente. Fixe o cabo 
usando o prendedor.

11. Siga as instruções de uso do instrumento monitor de 
temperatura do paciente.

12. Antes de remover o cateter, desinfle o balão inserindo a ponta 
luer de uma seringa vazia na válvula e aspirando a solução 
completamente.

13. Se o balão não se fechar após a 12ª tentativa ou mais, corte o 
ramo da válvula. Se o balão, ainda assim, não desinflar, chame 
o médico.

14. Remova o cateter seguindo as técnicas médicas adequadas.
15. Desconecte a sonda (no conector) e descarte a sonda. Para 

desconectar, segure ambos os conectores firmemente e puxe. 
NÃO puxe o cabo ou o fio.

COMPATIBILIDADE RM
O Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura foi desenvolvida para 
ser Condicional à RM, de acordo com a terminologia específica na 

norma internacional da American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM): Standard Practice for Marking Medical Devices and Other 
Items for Safety in the Magnetic Resonance Environment (Prática 
Padrão para a Marcação de Dispositivos Médicos e Outros Itens para 
Segurança no Ambiente de Ressonância Magnética) e outras normas 
relacionadas.

O uso deste Cateter de Foley com Sensor de Temperatura é seguro 
para o uso condicional em ressonância magnética, quando usado 
em conformidade com as instruções descritas aqui:  www.deroyal.
com/foley-catheter-mri-compatibility ou entrando em contato: 1-800-
251-9864. AVISO: A UTILIZAÇÃO FORA DESSES PARÂMETROS PODE RESULTAR EM 
LESÕES GRAVES OU MORTE.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
• Temperatura de funcionamento: de 25° C a 45° C
• Faixa nominal de resultados: de 35 °C a 42 °C
• Faixa nominal estendida de resultados: de 25 °C a 35 °C e de 42 

°C a 45 °C
• O local do corpo de referência é a temperatura corporal central.
• O local de medição é a Bexiga.
• Precisão na faixa nominal de resultados: +/- 0,2 °C
• Precisão na faixa nominal estendida de resultados: +/- 0,3 °C
• Tempo de resposta:

• A sonda de temperatura possui um modo de 
funcionamento direto.

• O tempo transitório máximo de aquecimento é de 1 
minuto

• O tempo máximo transitório de resfriamento é de 30 
segundos

DESCARTE
Elimine qualquer dispositivo utilizado de acordo com as leis e 
regulamentações locais, estaduais e federais. Para o descarte seguro 
de dispositivos, siga o protocolo de sua instalação.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 
Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias 
a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade 
do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL 
SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO 
PROPÓSITO.

SONDE DE FOLEY AVEC CAPTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE
COMPATIBILITÉ IRM

NE PAS RESTÉRILISER

NE PAS RÉUTILISER

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 

ORDONNANCE 

UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT PRODUIT 
SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN 
OU D’UN PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et des 
instructions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour 
que le produit soit efficace et pour réduire le risque de 

blessure.

USAGE PRÉVU
La sonde de Foley DeRoyal® avec capteur de température est 
destinée au drainage de la vessie avec surveillance simultanée de la 
température corporelle.

UTILISATEURS PRÉVUS
La sonde de Foley DeRoyal® avec capteur de température est 
destinée à une utilisation uniquement par un praticien agréé ou des 
professionnels de santé formés.

GROUPE(S) CIBLE(S) DE PATIENTS
Population de patients prévue : adultes et patients pédiatriques.

DESCRIPTION
La sonde de Foley avec capteur de température se compose d’un 
ensemble de fils de détection de température fixé à l’intérieur d’une 
sonde en silicone. Le système de gonflage du ballon de la sonde se 
termine par une valve étanche, actionnée par une seringue à embout 
Luer. Le dispositif est disponible dans les tailles françaises 8 à 18. La 
taille française et le volume du ballon sont indiqués sur la sonde 
elle-même.

L’ensemble de fils est fixé à l’intérieur du lumen de la sonde de Foley. 
Le capteur de température est situé à proximité de la pointe distale 
de la sonde. Le connecteur au niveau de l’extrémité proximale sert 
d’interface pour les câbles approuvés par DeRoyal afin d’être raccordé 
à une unité de contrôle. Le capteur de contrôle de la température 
est disponible dans des configurations pour la série 400 afin d’être 
raccordé à une unité de contrôle compatible. Consulter le mode 
d’emploi du moniteur du patient pour garantir la compatibilité.

INDICATIONS
L’utilisation d’une sonde de Foley est recommandée lorsqu’un 
drainage continu de la vessie est requis en l’absence de miction 
volontaire, après une opération chirurgicale ou en cas de traumatisme 
des organes pelviens, d’obstruction ou de paralysie, et comme moyen 
d’évaluer la diurèse chez les patients présentant des problèmes de 
gestion des liquides. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue.

AVERTISSEMENT
• L’émission d’urine par le patient doit faire l’objet d’une 

surveillance régulière pour réduire le risque de rétention urinaire.
• Utiliser une technique aseptique pour préparer le patient et 

manipuler la sonde.
• Suivre les techniques médicales approuvées pour l’extraction 

de la sonde afin de réduire le risque d’infection ou de blessure 
du patient.

• Bien vérifier que l’emballage et le dispositif ne sont ni 
endommagés ni défectueux. NE PAS utiliser si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou si le dispositif est endommagé. 

• NE PAS utiliser le dispositif sur un patient dont les parois de la 
vessie sont affaiblies.

• Le retraitement et la restérilisation de ce dispositif n’ont pas 
été envisagés. Le retraitement et/ou la restérilisation risquent 
d’endommager le dispositif, le rendant inutilisable et/ou 
défectueux.

• NE PAS couper, endommager ou rallonger ce dispositif de quelque 
manière que ce soit. Cela pourrait blesser le patient/le clinicien et/
ou endommager les structures internes de la sonde, provoquant 
des fuites et une perte de fonction.

• L’utilisation chronique de sondes augmente le risque de rétention 
urinaire, d’infection des voies urinaire ou d’autres événements 
indésirables. Réduire la durée du sondage suivant les pratiques 
cliniques approuvées. En cas de résistance à l’écoulement dans la 
sonde, celle-ci doit être remplacée.

• NE PAS entreposer le dispositif dans un environnement soumis à 
des températures extrêmes ou humide.

• Ce dispositif est réservé à l’utilisation sur un seul patient. Il n’est 
pas destiné à être désinfecté et réutilisé sous peine de mal 
fonctionner et/ou d’engendrer un risque de contamination.

• NE PAS utiliser le dispositif si sa date d’expiration est dépassée.
• Avant de retirer la sonde, dégonfler le ballon en insérant l’embout 

Luer d’une seringue vide dans la valve et en aspirant toute la 
solution. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle pas après cette opération, 
couper la tige de la valve. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle toujours pas, 
appeler un médecin.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Bien que les effets indésirables soient rares, les effets indésirables 
potentiels suivants ont été signalés en association avec l’utilisation 
de sondes de température, lors de l’insertion ou pendant l’utilisation 
du dispositif :
• réaction allergique aux matériaux
• spasmes de la vessie
• brûlures électriques dues au courant électrochirurgical aberrant
• incrustations de sels urinaires
• calculs rénaux ou vésicaux
• septicémie
• écoulement urétral
• urétrite
• fistules urétrocutanées 
• infection ou irritation des voies urinaires

PRÉCAUTIONS
• Il incombe au clinicien de déterminer la bonne taille du produit 

et l’adéquation du patient pour une utilisation sûre et efficace 

de ce produit.
• Veiller soigneusement à ne pas endommager l’isolation avant et 

pendant l’utilisation.
• Si la température n’est pas correctement mesurée, vérifier tous les 

branchements.  Si le problème persiste, jeter le dispositif et utiliser 
un nouveau capteur.

• La stabilisation du capteur de température peut prendre un 
certain temps. Si le temps de réponse est excessif, jeter le 
dispositif et le remplacer.

• Veiller à ne pas mouiller le câble et le connecteur.
• Avant l’insertion, tester le gonflage et le dégonflage du ballon. Le 

ballon doit être totalement dégonflé avant son insertion.
• Respecter le volume recommandé pour le gonflage du ballon, 

imprimé sur le produit, et utiliser de l’eau stérile pour le gonflage.
• Choisir une sonde de taille appropriée en faisant preuve d’un bon 

jugement clinique et médical.
• Lubrifier la sonde avec un lubrifiant hydrosoluble approprié avant 

une insertion suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.
• NE PAS utiliser d’aiguille pour percer la paroi de la sonde pour 

l’aspiration. Des fuites pourraient se produire.
• NE PAS enchevêtrer les câbles, en particulier ceux du moniteur, 

avec les câbles du bloc électrochirurgical.
• Le fonctionnement du moniteur de température du patient peut 

être temporairement affecté pendant les procédures d’activation 
électrochirurgicale. Procéder à des vérifications en cas de valeurs 
de température inhabituelles.

• La sonde est conçue pour être utilisée avec des câbles d’interface 
approuvés par DeRoyal. Une utilisation avec un câble non 
compatible peut affecter les performances.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Utiliser une technique aseptique pour préparer le patient et 

manipuler la sonde.
2. Vérifier la compatibilité de la sonde, du câble d’interface et du 

moniteur du patient avant utilisation.
3. Extraire la sonde de Foley avec capteur de température de son 

emballage stérile en appliquant une méthode aseptique.
4. Tester le gonflage et le dégonflage du ballon en insérant dans 

la valve l’embout Luer d’une seringue remplie de la quantité 
recommandée d’eau stérile. Veiller à dégonfler totalement le 
ballon avant son insertion.

5. Lubrifier la sonde avec un lubrifiant hydrosoluble approprié et 
l’insérer en suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.

6. Contrôler que la sonde assure un drainage approprié avant de 
gonfler le ballon.

7. Gonfler le ballon en insérant dans la valve l’embout Luer d’une 
seringue remplie de la quantité recommandée d’eau stérile. 
Enfoncer le piston. La valve se referme hermétiquement lorsque 
l’embout de la seringue est retiré.

8. Fixer le tube de drainage et la poche.
9. Installer fermement la sonde, le tube de drainage et la poche à 

leur place, en suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.
10. Raccorder la sonde de température au câble réutilisable DeRoyal 

approprié. Brancher ensuite le câble sur le moniteur du patient. 
Fixer le câble au moyen de la pince pour drap.

11. Respecter les instructions d’utilisation du moniteur de 
température du patient.

12. Avant de retirer la sonde, dégonfler le ballon en insérant l’embout 
Luer d’une seringue vide dans la valve et en aspirant toute la 
solution.

13. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle pas après l’étape 12 ci-dessus, couper 
la tige de la valve. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle toujours pas, appeler 
un médecin.

14. Retirer la sonde en suivant les techniques médicales reconnues.

15. Débrancher le capteur (au niveau du connecteur) et l’éliminer. 
Pour débrancher la sonde, saisir fermement les deux connecteurs 
et tirer. NE PAS tirer directement sur le câble ou le fil.

COMPATIBILITÉ IRM
La sonde de Foley avec capteur de température est conçue pour 
être compatible IRM, conformément à la terminologie indiquée 
dans la désignation internationale de l’American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) : Pratiques normalisées relatives au marquage 
des appareils médicaux et des éléments de sûreté divers dédiés 
aux environnements de résonance magnétique, et autres normes 
associées.

Cette sonde de Foley avec capteur de température peut être utilisée 
sous certaines conditions avec l’IRM, à condition que les instructions 
suivantes soient respectées :  www.deroyal.com/foley-catheter-mri-
compatibility ou en appelant au : 1-800-251-9864. AVERTISSEMENT : 
TOUTE UTILISATION EN DEHORS DE CES PARAMÈTRES PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
• Température de fonctionnement : 25 °C à 45 °C
• Plage de sortie nominale : 35 °C à 42 °C
• Plage de sortie nominale étendue : 25 °C à 35 °C et 42 °C à 45 °C
• Le site corporel de référence est la température corporelle.
• Le site de mesure est la vessie.
• Précision dans la plage de sortie nominale : +/- 0,2 °C
• Précision dans la plage de sortie nominale étendue : +/- 0,3 °C
• Temps de réponse :

• La sonde de température a un mode de fonctionnement 
direct.

• Le délai transitoire maximal de chauffage est de 1 minute
• Le délai transitoire maximal de refroidissement est de 

30 secondes

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer tout dispositif usagé conformément à la législation locale 
et nationale. Pour une élimination sûre des dispositifs, suivez le 
protocole de votre établissement.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT 
Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays 
où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays 
où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre 
de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par 
DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE 
CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.


